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VILLAGE OF

MT.ZION

Build your story here.

VILLAGE OF MT. ZION
Mayor and Village Board of Trustees
Agenda
Monday, July 15, 2024
5:15 p.m.

1400 Mt. Zion Parkway
Mt. Zion, IL 62549

Call to Order
Roll Call
Pledge of Allegiance

Public Forum - This is a meeting of the Mayor and the Village Board and is open to the
public. At this time, the public will have the opportunity to express their views to the Board
members. Comments will be limited to three (3) minutes.

Consent Agenda:

a) Agenda

b) Minutes — June 17, 2024 & July 8, 2024
c) Fund Warrants — July 15, 2024

d) Treasurer's Report — June 2024

Old Business:

1) Consideration and action on Mayoral Appointment to the Mt. Zion Park Foundation
Board

New Business:

1) Consideration and action on Ordinance 2024-19 An Ordinance to Direct the Sale of
Vacant Residential Property, Rich Lane, Mt. Zion, Macon County, lllinois

2) Consideration and action on Resolution 2024-11 A Resolution Authorizing the Issuance
of Notice of Award for the Village Parkway Traffic Signal Project by the Village of Mt.
Zion, Macon County, lllinois

3) Consideration and action on a Professional Services Agreement between the Village of
Mt. Zion and TWM, Inc.

4) Administrator & Staff ltems

5) Mayor & Trustee ltems

6) Executive Session

e Secction 2(c)(1) — The appointment, employment, compensation, discipline, performance, or dismissal of
specific employee of the public body or legal counsel for the public body

e  Section 2(c)(2) — Collective Bargaining

e Section 2(¢)(5) — The purchase or lease of real property for the use of the public body

e Section 2(¢)(6) — The setting of a price for sale or lease of property owned by the public body

7) Adjournment

1400 Mt. Zion Parkway
Mt. Zion, lllinois 62549
217-864-5424
217-864-5935 Fax

www.mtzion.com



VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
MEETING MINUTES
June 17, 2024
5:15 p.m.

Mayor Williams called the Meeting of the Mt. Zion Village Board of Trustees to order at 5:15 p.m. in the
Village Hall Board Room. The following Board Members were present for roll call: Randy Doty, Nate
Patrick, Donna Scales, Wendy Kernan, and Phil Tibbs. Also present were Village Administrator, Julie
Miller, Director of Public Works, Chad Reynolds, Police Lieutenant, Mike Foster, Parks and Recreation
Director, Tiffany Wilson, Event Coordinator, Tiffany Streibich, Village Treasurer, Corey McKenzie, and
Village Clerk, Dawn Reynolds. Trustee Chris Siudyla arrived at 5:22 p.m.

Pledge of Allegiance

Public Forum: Four (4) people were present.

Cody Buckley addressed the Board as a Village resident regarding item no. 2 on the agenda. Mr.
Buckley gave a history of the Mt. Zion Park Foundation Board. He asked the Mayor and trustees to
table the item until the Mt. Zion Baseball/Softball Board can get more information as to why they no
longer have a seat on the board.

Consent Agenda: A motion was made by Trustee Doty to approve the Consent Agenda as presented,
seconded by Trustee Patrick. A breakdown of Fund Warrants for the period ending June 17, 2024 is as
follows: General Fund - $107,450.49, Motor Fuel Tax - $23,054.66, Rt. 121 TIF District Il - $513.00, Water
Revenue Fund - $114,662.67, and Sewer Revenue Fund - $30,989.53. A roll call vote was taken: Doty-
yea, Patrick-yea, Scales-yea, Kernan-yea, and Tibbs-yea. Motion carried 5-yea, O-nay, 1-absent.

Presentation of FY 2023 Financial Statements — McGuire, Yuhas, Huffman & Buckley, P.C.: Cody
Buckley of McGuire, Yuhas, Huffman & Buckley, P.C. presented the Annual Financial Report for Fiscal
Year 2023. The Annual Financial Report complies with the Governmental Accounting Standards Board
(GASB) requirements. The Annual Treasurer's Report will be published in the Record Herald News and
recorded with the County Treasurer as required by State Statutes.

Mr. Buckley gave kudos to the staff and the Board for a job well done.

Consideration and action on Mayoral Appointment to the Mt. Zion Park Foundation Board:
Administrator Miller addressed Cody Buckley's concern of the Mt. Zion Park Foundation Board. Miller
was contacted by Jon Thomas 3 weeks prior regarding the Park Foundation’s by-law change. The
Foundation requested that the Village appoint a representative to their board. Mayor Williams
submitted Julie Miller as the representative for the Village.

A motion was made by Trustee Patrick to table the appointment, seconded by Trustee Kernan. A roll
call vote was taken: Doty-yea, Siudyla-nay, Patrick-yea, Scales-yea, Kernan-yea, and Tibbs-yea.
Motion carried 5-yea, 1-nay, 0-absent.

Consideration and action on Ordinance No. 2024-16 An Ordinance to Amend Chapter 4, Sec 4-8(a) of
the Mt. Zion Code of Ordinances — Alcoholic Liquor: Administrator Miller presented for consideration an
ordinance amending Chapter 4 — Alcoholic Liquor increasing the number of available Class A liquor
licenses. The Mt. Zion Liquor Commission met on June 3, 2024 and unanimously recommended to the
Village Board the creation of three (3) Class A liquor licenses, increasing the total number of Class A
licenses available for issuance to five (5).

A motion was made by Trustee Siudyla to approve Ordinance 2024-16 Amending Chapter 4, Sec 4-8(a)
of the Mt. Zion Code of Ordinances as presented, seconded by Trustee Doty. A roll call vote was taken:
Doty-yea, Siudyla-yea, Patrick-yea, Scales-yea, Kernan-yea, and Tibbs-yea. Motion carried 6-yea, 0-
nay, 0-absent.



Consideration and action on Ordinance No. 2024-17 An Ordinance Approving and Authorizing the
Execution of a Redevelopment Agreement by and between the Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County, lllinois,
and 121 Real Estate Holdings, LLC and Ryan M. Beavers, and T. Matthew Beavers: Administrator Miller
presented an ordinance approving a redevelopment agreement with Ryan and Matt Beavers for the
redevelopment of 205 W. Debby Drive. The new owners plan to open a restaurant style pub named
Bevo's.

Discussion was held regarding the type of business, menu, parking and location of the business.

A motion was made by Trustee Kernan to approve Ordinance No. 2024-12 Approving and Authorizing
the Execution of a Redevelopment Agreement by and between the Village of Mt. Zion and 121 Real
Estate Holdings, LLC and Ryan M. Beavers and T. Matthew Beavers as presented, seconded by Trustee
Doty. A roll call vote was taken: Doty-yea, Siudyla-yea, Patrick-abstain, Scales-abstain, Kernan-yea, and
Tibbs-yea. Motion carried 4-yea, 0-nay, 0-absent, 2-abstain.

Consideration and action on Ordinance No. 2024-18 An Ordinance Approving and Authorizing the
Execution of a Redevelopment Agreement by and between the Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County,
lllinois and 1918 Garage, LLC and Ryan M. Beavers: Administrator Miller presented an ordinance
approving a redevelopment agreement with Ryan Beavers for the redevelopment of 445 & 455 W. Main
Street which previously housed Precision Tool & Die. The property is 2 lots and 2 buildings. The new
owner plans to rehabilitate the buildings and make them available for lease.

A motion was made by Trustee Doty to approve Ordinance No. 2024-18 Approving and Authorizing the
Execution of a Redevelopment Agreement by and between the Village of Mt. Zion and 1918 Garage, LLC
and Ryan M. Beavers as presented, seconded by Trustee Tibbs. A roll call vote was taken: Doty-yea,
Siudyla-yea, Patrick-abstain, Scales-yea, Kernan-yea, and Tibbs-yea. Motion carried 5-yea, 0-nay, 0O-
absent, 1-abstain.

Administrator & Staff ltems:
Treasurer McKenzie explained the audit letter in more detail to the Board.

Lieutenant Foster informed the Board that employment applications were being accepted through July
12" to fill a vacancy and create a police officer eligibility list.

Director Reynolds reported that asphalt patches were made ahead of Dunn Company and the oil and
chip project was complete.

Administrator Miller informed the Board of various property ordinance violations that were sent to the
Village Attorney and July 3" is the Blue Ribbon Day event at Fletcher Park.

Mayor & Trustee ltems:
Trustee Doty inquired about the property ordinance violations.

Trustee Siudyla thanked staff for a successful audit and other trustees followed.

Trustee Patrick shared that there is a baseball tournament in town this weekend and asked for
volunteers.

Adjournment: A motion was made by Trustee Doty to adjourn the June 17, 2024 Village Board
meeting, seconded by Trustee Patrick. A voice vote was unanimous; motion carried. The meeting was
adjourned at 6:06 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn Reynolds
Village Clerk



VILLAGE BOARD OF TRUSTEES
SPECIAL MEETING MINUTES
July 8, 2024

Mayor Williams called the Special Meeting of the Mt. Zion Village Board of Trustees to order at 5:15
p.m. in the Village Hall Board Room. The following Board Members were present for roll call: Randy
Doty, Chris Siudyla, Nate Patrick, Wendy Kernan, and Phil Tibbs. Also present were Village
Administrator, Julie Miller, Village Attorney, Ed Flynn, Chief of Police, Adam Skundberg, Village
Treasurer, Corey McKenzie, and Village Clerk, Dawn Reynolds. Donna Scales was absent.

Pledge of Allegiance

Cannabis Dispensary Presentation by lllinois Health & Wellness, LLC: Michael Morthland,
Representative of lllinois Health & Wellness gave a presentation of the proposed cannabis dispensary.
Mr. Morthland answered questions from the Board regarding the appearance of the building, local
labor, job opportunities, demographics, State and Federal regulations and the existing businesses.

Public Comment on Potential Cannabis Dispensary in the Village of Mt. Zion: Ryan Beavers, a Mt. Zion
resident, addressed the Board regarding an offer that he presented to the proposed cannabis
dispensary of 1.7 acres of his property located on State Route 121. Mr. Beavers expressed the
economic benefits to the Village of Mt. Zion of a cannabis dispensary.

Staff and Trustees held a discussion regarding revenue and Village regulations. Administrator Miller
stated a public notice was published and no comments have been received.

Adjournment: A motion was made by Trustee Patrick to adjourn the July 8, 2024 Special Village Board
meeting, seconded by Trustee Tibbs. A voice vote was unanimous; motion carried. The meeting was
adjourned at 5:45 p.m.

Respectfully submitted,

Dawn Reynolds
Village Clerk
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Item: Old Business - 1
Date: 711512024

Mayoral Memorandum

TO: Honorable Village Trustees
FR: Lucas Williams, Mayor

RE: Mayoral Appointment and Confirmation of Julie Miller, Village Administrator to the
Mt. Zion Park Foundation Board

DT: July 12, 2024

Presented for consideration is my appointment of Julie Miller to the Mt. Zion Park
Foundation Board. Recently, the Mt. Zion Park Foundation Board, An lllinois Not-For-
Profit Corporation, amended their by-laws and has requested that | appoint someone to
represent the Village of Mt. Zion.

The Board of Directors consists of the following:

3 — Members of the Mt. Zion Lions Club

1 — President of the Mt. Zion Lions Club

1 — Member of Troop 43 of the Boy Scouts of America
1 — Member of the Mt. Zion Odd Fellows Lodge #300
1 — Nominated by the Village of Mt. Zion

| respectfully request your confirmation of Julie Miller to represent the Village of Mt. Zion
as a Director of the Mt. Zion Park Foundation Board.

Proposed Motion:

To approve and confirm Julie Miller as the Village’s representative on the Mt.
Zion Park Foundation Board as presented.



ltem: 1
Date: 7/15/2024

Board Memorandum

TO: Honorable Mayor and Village Trustees
FR: Julie Miller, Village Administrator

RE: Ordinance to Direct the Sale of Vacant Residential Property, Rich Lane, Mt. Zion,
Macon County, lllinois

DT: July 12, 2024

Presented for consideration is an ordinance directing the sale of a parcel of unused land
between Rich Lane and Kays Court. The property was originally dedicated as parkland
when the area was subdivided. The Village does not have any use for this piece of
property. The attached plat divides the parcel into two (2) parcels. Parcel 1 is
approximately 0.165 acres and Parcel 2 is approximately 0.071 acres.

The property can be sold by sealed bid after public notice is given by a % vote of the
Village Board. The proper notice has been published in the newspaper as required.

Prior to adopting the attached ordinance, all sealed bids need to be opened. The
highest bid should be approved. The Village Board does have the authority to reject all
bids if necessary. The purchaser(s) of these small pieces of property will more than
likely be adjacent property owners. This area is currently being developed and the sale
of the unused land will help reshape the lots and allow for continued development.

If approved, the approved purchaser(s) will execute a purchase agreement drafted by
the Village’s attorney and pay the bid amount. Upon receipt of the payment, a quit
claim deed can be issued to the purchaser.

| recommend selling this unused piece of property.

Proposed Motion:

To accept the bid for Parcel 1 by in the amount of
$ . Parcel 2 by in the amount of $ and
approve the attached Ordinance to Direct the Sale of Vacant Residential
Property, Rich Lane, Mt. Zion, Macon County, Illinois as presented.




FOR RECORDING PURPOSES

AN ORDINANCE TO DIRECT THE SALE OF VACANT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY,
RICH LANE, MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS



ORDINANCE NO. 2024-19

AN ORDINANCE TO DIRECT THE SALE OF VACANT RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY,
RICH LANE, MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

BE IT ORDAINED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF
MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mt. Zion, Illinois, has the authority to
direct the sale of real estate pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-2;

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mt. Zion, [llinois has determined that
vacant residential property on Rich Lane in the Village of Mt. Zion is no longer necessary,
appropriate, required for the use of, profitable to, or for the best interests of the Village (Property):

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees of the Village of Mt. Zion, Illinois, is of the opinion
that the Property, further described below, should be sold;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE
VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS:

Section 1. That the Property is legally described as follows:

A part of Lot 102 in Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition as per Plat recorded in Book 1832 at
page 95 of the records in the Recorder's Office of Macon County, Illinois; and more
particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a found iron pin located at the most Northern Northwest corner of said Lot
102; thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes 29 seconds East (Bearings are based on Illinois
State Plane Coordinate System - East Zone (NAD 83)(2011)), a distance of 50.00 feet to
an iron pin at the most Northern Northeast corner of said Lot 102; thence South 0 degrees
14 minutes 31 seconds East, along the West line of Lot 62 of said Baltimore Acres 2nd
Addition, a distance of 47.83 feet to an iron pin at the Southwest corner of said Lot 62;
thence North 88 degrees 12 minutes 38 seconds East, a distance of 134.83 feet to an iron
pin at the Southeast corner of said Lot 62; thence South 1 degrees 47 minutes 22 seconds
East, along the most Easterly line of said Lot 102, a distance of 10.00 feet to an iron pin at
the Northeast corner of Lot 61 of said Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition; thence South 88
degrees 12 minutes 38 seconds West, a distance of 135.10 feet to an iron pin at the
Northwest corner of said Lot 61; thence South 0 degrees 14 minutes 31 seconds East, along
the West line of said Lot 61, a distance of 56.13 feet to an iron pin; thence South 83 degrees
55 minutes 52 seconds West, a distance of 50.26 feet to an iron pin at the Southeast corner
of Lot 74 of said Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition; thence North 0 degrees 14 minutes 31
seconds West, along the East line of said Lot 74, a distance of 119.07 feet to the Point of
Beginning.
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Said parcel contains 7,175 square feet, more or less, or 0.165 acres, more or less.
Part of PIN: 12-17-05-227-010

Section 2. The Property is a vacant residential lot that has never been developed or used
by the Village.

Section 3. That the Property shall be sold to (Buyer), whose
bid was determined to be in the best interests of the Village of Mt. Zion by the Board of Trustees.

Section 4. That the Board of Trustees have approved a sale price of § . to
be paid to the Village of Mt. Zion by the Buyer in full on or before , 2024,

Section 5. That upon passage of this Ordinance and consideration paid by Buyer, title to
the Property shall be conveyed to Purchaser via Quitclaim Deed executed by Julie Miller as Village
Administrator. Said Quitclaim Deed shall be filed in the Office of the Recorder, Macon County,
[llinois, by the Buyer. Buyer shall be solely responsible for any and all recording fees.

Section 6. That a Notice of the proposal to sell the Property was published in a newspaper
of general circulation which serves the Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County, [llinois, which stated
that the Village would accept bids for the purchase of the Property at a regular meeting of the
Village Board to be held on July 15, 2024. Said Notice was published in accordance with the
requirements of 65 ILCS 5/11-76-2.

PASSED BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MT.,
ZIONI, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON THE 15" DAY OF JULY 2024 PURSUANT TO A
ROLL CALL VOTE AS FOLLOWS.

Doty Siudyla
Kernan Patrick
Scales Tibbs

VILLAGE MAYOR

ATTEST:

VILLAGE CLERK

Ayes Nays
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STATE OF ILLINOIS )
) SS
COUNTY OF MACON )

I, the undersigned, Clerk of the Village of Mt. Zion, do hereby certify that the above and
foregoing is a true, perfect and correct copy of Ordinance No. 2024- adopted at a meeting of
the Board of Trustees of said Village held the 15" day of July, 2024 and that the original of said
Ordinance is in my custody as such Clerk pursuant to law.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and atfixed the corporate seal of
said Village this 15" day of July 2024.

Clerk - The Village of Mt. Zion
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NOTICE

The Village of Mt. Zion, Macon County, Illinois (Village), under the direction of its
Board of Trustees (Trustees) and pursuant to 65 ILCS 5/11-76-1 et. seq.. shall open bidding for
the sale of two (2) properties owned by the Village (Properties) at its next regular Village Board
Meeting to be held on July 15,2024, at 5:15 p.m. at the Mt. Zion Village Hall Board Room,
1400 Mt. Zion Parkway, Mt. Zion, Illinois.

Anyone interested in bidding on the Properties must personally attend the meeting as it
will be the only time that bids shall be opened or accepted. The Trustees reserve the right to
accept any bid determined to be in the best interest of the Village, as well as the right to reject
any and all bids.

The Properties are both vacant residential lots that have never been developed or used by
the Village. The Trustees have deemed the Properties to no longer be necessary, appropriate,
required for the use of, profitable to, or for the best interests of the Village.

The Properties are further described as follows:

Parcel 1:

A part of Lot 102 in Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition as per Plat recorded in Book
1832 at page 95 of the records in the Recorder's Office of Macon County, Illinois;
and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a found iron pin located at the most Northern Northwest corner of said
Lot 102; thence North 89 degrees 45 minutes 29 seconds East (Bearings are based
on Illinois State Plane Coordinate System - East Zone (NAD 83)(2011)), a distance
of 50.00 feet to an iron pin at the most Northern Northeast corner of said Lot 102;
thence South 0 degrees 14 minutes 31 seconds East, along the West line of Lot 62
of said Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition, a distance of 47.83 feet to an iron pin at the
Southwest corner of said Lot 62; thence North 88 degrees 12 minutes 38 seconds
East, a distance of 134.83 feet to an iron pin at the Southeast corner of said Lot 62;
thence South 1 degrees 47 minutes 22 seconds East, along the most Easterly line of
said Lot 102, a distance of 10.00 feet to an iron pin at the Northeast corner of Lot
61 of said Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition; thence South 88 degrees 12 minutes 38
seconds West, a distance of 135.10 feet to an iron pin at the Northwest corner of
said Lot 61; thence South 0 degrees 14 minutes 31 seconds East, along the West
line of said Lot 61, a distance of 56.13 feet to an iron pin; thence South 83 degrees
55 minutes 52 seconds West, a distance of 50.26 feet to an iron pin at the Southeast
corner of Lot 74 of said Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition; thence North 0 degrees 14
minutes 31 seconds West, along the East line of said Lot 74, a distance of 119.07
feet to the Point of Beginning.

Said parcel contains 7,175 square feet. more or less, or 0.165 acres, more or less.

Part of PIN: 12-17-05-227-010



Parcel 2:

A part of Lot 102 in Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition as per Plat recorded in Book
1832 at Page 95 of the Records in the Recorder's Office of Macon County, Illinois
and more particularly described as follows:

Beginning at a found iron pin located at the most Southern Southeast Corner of said
Lot 102; thence South 89 degrees 48 minutes 56 seconds West (Bearings are based
on Illinois State Plane Coordinate System - East Zone (NAD 83)(2011)), a distance
of 50.00 feet to an iron pin; thence North 00 degrees 14 minutes 31 seconds West,
a distance of 30.83 feet to an iron pin; thence South 83 degrees 55 minutes 52
seconds West, a distance of 90.46 feet to an iron pin; thence Northwesterly 10.02
feet along a curve to the left having a radius of 50.00 feet, the chord of said curve
bears North 5 degrees 54 minutes 35 seconds West, a distance of 10.00 feet to an
iron pin; thence North 83 degrees 55 minutes 52 seconds East, a distance of 141.72
feet to an iron pin on the Easterly line of said Lot 102 and also being on the West
line of Lot 61 in said Baltimore Acres 2nd Addition; thence South 00 degrees 14
minutes 31 seconds East, a distance of 46.03 feet to the point being the Point of
Beginning.

Said parcel contains 3,080 square feet, more or less, or 0.071 acres, more or less.

Part of PIN: 12-17-05-227-010
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Item: 2
Date: 7/15/2024

Board Memorandum
TO: Honorable Mayor and Village Trustees
FR: Julie Miller, Village Administrator

RE: Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Notice of Award for the Village Parkway
Traffic Signal Project

DT: July 12, 2024

Presented for consideration is a resolution authorizing the issuance of notice of award
for the Village Parkway Traffic Control Project. The bid letting was held on Wednesday,
July 10, 2024, at Village Hall at 10:00 A.M. The project consists of installing traffic
signals at the intersection of East Village Parkway, West Village Parkway and State
Route 121. IDOT approved the project late last year. The engineer’s estimate for the
project was $410,000.00. The Village only received one bid from Bodine Electric of
Decatur in the amount of $427,968.14 slightly above the engineer’s estimate. The
timing of the project will depend on the availability of materials. Some materials are
taking up to six months or longer to acquire due to supply chain delays.

Martin Engineering will be coordinating and overseeing the project. The project is
funded by Motor Fuel Tax Funds and TIF Funds.

Once the appropriate documents are executed, the materials can be ordered, and the
project will be scheduled upon acquisition of all materials.

Proposed Motion:

To approve the attached Resolution Authorizing the Issuance of Notice of Award
for the Village Parkway Traffic Signal Project to Bodine Electric of Decatur in the
amount of $427,968.14 as presented.



RESOLUTION NO. 2024-11

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE ISSUANCE OF NOTICE OF AWARD
FOR THE VILLAGE PARKWAY TRAFFIC SIGNAL PROJECT BY
THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS

WHEREAS, the Village of Mt. Zion (“Village") is an lllinois non-home rule unit of local
government pursuant to Section 7 of Article VIl of the lllinois Constitution of 1970 and the Statutes

of the State of lllinois; and:

WHEREAS, in the opinion of a majority of the corporate authorities of the Village, it is
advisable, necessary, and in the public interest that the Village contract for the Project (the

“Project”); and

WHEREAS, the Village authorized the advertisement of bids for the Project, and pursuant
to the authorization, a notice soliciting bids was published and plans, specifications, and proposal

forms (hereinafter the “Bid Documents”) were made available to prospective bidders; and
WHEREAS, sealed bids were accepted and opened on July 10, 2024 at 10:00 a.m.; and
WHEREAS, the Village received and evaluated bids from one (1) potential contractor; and

WHEREAS, the Village Engineer has analyzed each of the bids and recommended that the
Village award Bodine Electric of Decatur (the “Contractor”) the contract for the Project as the
Contractor has been found to have provided the lowest responsible bid for the installation of the
Project; and

WHEREAS, the Contractor has not been disqualified from bidding and its proposal met,

without exception all the requirements of the Bid Documents.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, BY THE MAYOR AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES
OF THE VILLAGE OF MT. ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, AS FOLLOWS:

SECTION 1: That the recitals set forth above are incorporated herein and made part of

hereof.

SECTION 2: Itis hereby determined that it is advisable, necessary, and in the public interest

that the Village contract for the installation of the Project.



SECTION 3: It is hereby determined that the Contractor has not been disqualified from
biding and its proposal met, without exception, all of the requirements of the Bid Documents,

including, without limitation, the provisions of the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act (820 ILCS 130/1 et
seq.).

SECTION 4: It is hereby determined that the bid proposal of the Contractor provides the
lowest responsible bid for the installation of the Project.

SECTION 5: That the President be and is hereby authorized and directed to execute and
the Village Clerk be and is hereby authorized and directed to attest on a Contract for the installation
of the Project along with all other written contract documents attached (hereinafter the “Contract”), a
copy of which Contract is attached hereto as Exhibit A and made a part hereof, which Contract shall
require compliance with the lllinois Prevailing Wage Act; PROVIDED that Contractor returns to the
Village said Contract along with the proper contract bonds and policies of insurance within fifteen

(15) calendar days from the date of the Notice of Award.

SECTION 6: This Resolution shall be in full force and effect from and after its passage and

approval as provided by law.

PASSED BY THE PRESIDENT AND BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF THE VILLAGE OF MT.
ZION, MACON COUNTY, ILLINOIS, ON THE 15th DAY OF JULY 2024.

Doty Patrick

Siudyla Kernan

Scales Tibbs
Village Clerk

(Seal)



MARTIN ENGINEERING COMPANY

CONSULTING ENGINEERS/LAND SURVEYORS
3695 South 6th Street Frontage Road, Springfield, lllinois 62703

July 10, 2024

Village of Mt. Zion

1400 Mt. Zion Parkway

Mt. Zion, Illinois 62549

Attn: Julie Miller, Village Administrator

RE: Village of Mt. Zion

Village Parkway and IL 121 — Traffic Signals

MEC No. 22072
Dear Mrs. Miller:
Bids were opened on July 10th for the Village Parkway Traffic Signal project.
The low bidder was Bodine Electric with a bid of $427,968.14. Martin
Engineering has worked with Bodine on various projects in the past and feel
they can perform the work required by this project.
We recommend that the Village of Mt. Zion enter into a contract with Bodine
Electric for the above-referenced project.

Respectfully,

MARTIN ENGINEERING COMPANY

Tyler K. Walker, P.E.
Assistant Vice President

Office: 217-698-8900 ——mmmee—o mecmail@martinengineeringco.com —— e [Fax; 217-698-8922



EXPECTED PROJECT COST

BID Date: 7/10/2024
Prepared For: Village of Mt. Zion MEC
Project: Village Parkway and 121 - Traffic Signals -
Prepared By: Martin Engineering Company {MEC Job #22072)
{ CONTRACTOR J UNIT | BID PRICE |

BooWE  EBlesment — oll mch\ﬁi{eé - 4%1'11@1(08‘ A

APPARENT LOW BIDDER Beowe” Elecrenc
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ADVERTISEMENT FOR BIDS

Village of Mt. Zion
1400 Mt. Zion Parkway
Mt. Zion, Illinois 62549

Will receive sealed bids for:  Village Parkway Traffic Signals
Contract Documents Martin Engineering Company

Prepared by: 3695 S. 6th Street, Frontage Road West
Springfield, IL 62703

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

Work will consist of installation of new traffic signals and pavement markings
at the intersection of Village Parkway and IL Route 121. All work will be
performed inside IDOT ROW and shall be in accordance with the IDOT
Highway Permit and the construction plans.

TIME AND PLACE OF BID SUBMITTAL

The Owner will receive sealed bids until 10:00 AM on Wednesday July, 10, 2024,
at which time the bids will be opened publicly.

Bids should be directed to: Village of Mt. Zion
1400 Mt. Zion Parkway
Mt. Zion, Illinois 62549

Bids received after stated time will not be accepted and will be returned
unopened.

CONTRACT DOCUMENTS

Until bids have been opened, plans and specifications shall be on file in the office
of the Village of Mt. Zion, 1400 Mt. Zion Parkway, subject to the inspection of all
parties desiring to bid. The Board of Trustees of the Village of Mt. Zion reserves
the right to waive any irregularities in the bids, reject any or all bids and to
accept any bid deemed most advantageous to the Village.

Interested parties may obtain bidding documents either electronically by
emailing mecmail@martinengineeringco.com or requesting hard copies from
Martin Engineering Company, 3695 S. 6th Street, Frontage Road West,
Springfield, Illinois 62703, (217) 698-8900. Bidder shall make arrangements




with MEC for documents to be picked up or delivered at the Bidder’s expense.

BID STIPULATION

Bids shall be submitted in sealed envelopes marked “Village Parkway Traffic
Signals”. An accompanying bid bond shall be equal to 10% of the total bid price.
This may be in the form of a Certified Check, Bank Draft, or Bid Bond payable
to the Owner.

Contractor shall not pay less than the prevailing rate of wages as determined by
the Department of Labor to all laborers, workmen, mechanics performing work
under this contract, and shall comply with the requirements of the Illinois Wages
of Employees on Public Works Act.

The successful Bidder will be required to furnish a satisfactory Performance
Bond and a Labor and Material Payment Bond for the full amount of the bid
accepted.

Owner reserves the right to reject any or all proposals, to waive technicalities
and minor irregularities in bidding, and to award a Contract for any part of the
Work or the Project as a whole.

The Village of Mt. Zion is an Equal Opportunity Employer. Minority business
firms are encouraged to submit a bid for this project.



10-Jul-24 BODINE ELECTRIC OF DECATUR

Item #:
PIN

70102632
72000100
72000200
78001100
78001110
78001130
78001180
78300202
80500100
81028310
81028350
81028390
81400100
81400300
81500100
85700200
86200300
87301225
87301245
87301255
87301305
87301900
87301900
87502500
87600100
87700100
87700210
87700270
87700280
87800100
87800150
87800400
87800415
88040070
88040090
88040110
88040120
88040150
88040160
88102719
88200410
88500100
88600100
88800100

Notes:

1845 N. 22nd STREET
DECATUR, IL 62525
217-420-4260
Mt Zion / Village Parkway Traffic Signals
DESCRIPTION

TRAFFIC CONTROL & PROTECTION STANDARD 701602
SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1
SIGN PANEL - TYPE 2
PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING-LETTERS & SYMBOLS
PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4"
PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6"
PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24"
PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL - WATER BLASTING
SERVICE INSTALLATION TYPE A
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC 3/4" DIA
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC 2" DIA
UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC 4" DIA
HANDHOLE
DOUBLE HANDHOLE
GULFBOX JUNCTION
FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER & TYPE IV CABINET
UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SUPPLY EXTENDED
ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT,SIGNAL NO 14 3C
ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT,SIGNAL NO 14 5C
ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO 15 7C
ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, LEAD IN NO 14 1 PAIR
ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SERVICE NO 6 2C
ELC CBL IN COND, EQUIPMENT GRND COND NO 6 1C
TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST GALVANIZED STEEL 16 FT
PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON POST, TYPE 1
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY & POLE 26 FT
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY & POLE 34 FT
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY & POLE 46 FT
STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY & POLE 48 FT
CONCRETE FOUNDATION TYPE A
CONCRETE FOUNDATION TYPE C
CONCRETE FOUNDATION TYPE E 30 IN DIAMETER
CONCRETE FOUNDATION TYPE E 36 IN DIAMETER
SIGNAL HD,POLY,LED, 1F, 3 SEC BRACKET MOUNTED
SIGNAL HD,POLY, LED, 1F, 3 SEC MAST ARM MOUNTED
SIGNAL HD,POLY,LED,1F 4 SEC BRACKET MOUNTED
SIGNAL,HD,POLY, LED, 1F 4 SEC MAST ARM MOUNTED
SIGNAL HD,POLY,LED, 1F, 5§ SEC BRACKET MOUNTED
SIGNAL HD,POLY, LED, 1F, 5 SEC MAST ARM MOUNTED
PED SIGNAL HD, LED, 1F POST MTD W/CD TIMER
TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE LOUVERED FORM PLASTIC
INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR
DETECTOR LOOP TYPE 1
PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON

TOTAL

1. We reserve the right to negotiate the terms of any form of subcontract
agreement that the owner may wish to use.

2. AGC costs are included in our proposal.

3. Bond costs for our work is included in our proposal.

4. We offer DBE participation in the amount of $0.00

of which 60% applies to DBE goals.
5. Construction Layout by others.

UOFM

L SUM
SQFT
SQFT
SQFT
FT
FT
FT
SQFT
EACH
FT
FT
FT
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
FT
FT
FT
FT
FT
FT
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
FT
FT
FT
FT
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
EACH
FT
EACH

QUAN

1.00
38.00
27.00

480.00
424.00
1,309.00
132.00
794.00
1.00
106.00
194.00
275.00

5.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

580.00
1,240.00
720.00
830.00
30.00
240.00

4.00

3.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00
12.00

3.00
10.00
39.00

2.00

6.00

2.00

2.00

4.00

3.00

8.00
24.00

8.00

1,845.00

8.00

Total Pgs.

UNIT
PRICE
6212.96
82.14
106.93
5.97

1.84

2.77
11.08
10.75
5376.60
28.38
31.96
49.29
3285.70
4181.80
967.79
32939.44
9413.83
2.19

2.49

2.85

2.40
35.84
4.18
244217
2304.77
16493.02
19150.25
24916.36
29002.58
470.45
600.39
400.26
522.73
1325.33
1422.41
1552.34
1640.16
1634.19
1756.36
1719.32
347.29
214.47
53.77
682.23

TOTAL
PRICE
6212.96
3121.32
2887.11
2865.60
780.16
3625.93
1462.56
8535.50
5376.60
3008.28
6200.24
13554.75
16428.50
4181.80
967.79
32939.44
9413.83
1270.20
3087.60
2052.00
1992.00
1075.20
1003.20
9768.68
6914.31
16493.02
19150.25
24916.36
29002.58
5645.40
1801.17
4002.60
20386.47
2650.66
8534.46
3104.68
3280.32
6536.76
5269.08
13754.56
8334.96
1715.76
99205.65
5457.84
427968.14



Route:  121/VILLAGE PA Made By: BHP 6-19-24
IDOT Seclion No: 24-00034-00-TL Checked By:  TKW 6-25-24
County: MACON :
i IDOT Contract No:
Summary of Quantities / Bid Proposal MEC Project No: 22072
Pay Item Number| Pay Item Name Quantity Unit UNIT PRICE AMOUNT
70102632 |TRAFFIC CONTROL AND PROTECTION, STANDARD 701602 1 L SUM
72000100 _|SIGN PANEL - TYPE 1 38 SQFT
72000200 [SIGN PANEL - TYPE 2 27 SQFT
78001100 _|PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LETTERS AND SYMBOLS 480 SQFT
78001110 |PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 4" 424 FooT
78001130 |PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 6" 1309 FoOT
78001180 |PAINT PAVEMENT MARKING - LINE 24" 132 FOOT
78300202 |PAVEMENT MARKING REMOVAL - WATER BLASTING 794 SQFT
80500100 |SERIVCE INSTALLATION, TYPE A 1 EACH
81028310 |UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC 3/4" DIA, 106 FOOT
81028350 |UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC 2" DIA. 194 FoOOT
81028390 |UNDERGROUND CONDUIT, PVC 4" DIA. 275 FOOT
81400100 |HANDHOLE 5 EACH
81400300 |DOUBLE HANDHOLE 1 EACH
81500100 |GULFBOX JUNCTION 1 EACH
85700200 |FULL-ACTUATED CONTROLLER AND TYPE IV CABINET 1 EACH
86200300 |UNINTERRUPTABLE POWER SUPPLY, EXTENDED 1 EACH
87301225 |ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO, 14 3C 580 FOOT
87301245 |ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SIGNAL NO. 14 5C 1240 FooT
87301305 |ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, LEAD-IN, NO. 14 1 PAIR 830 FOOT
87301900 |ELECTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, SERVICE, NO. 6 2C 30 FooT
S GEL1I(E:CTRIC CABLE IN CONDUIT, EQUIPMENT GROUNDING CONDUCTOR, NO. b S
B7502500 |TRAFFIC SIGNAL POST, GALVANIZED STEEL 16FT, 4 EACH 7
87600100 |PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON POST, TYPE 1 3 EACH 5 i
87700170 |STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 26 FT. 1 EACH L
87700210 |STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 34 FT. 1 EACH ] Y ; I
87700270 |STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 46 FT. 1 EACH o 1 J(
87700280 |STEEL MAST ARM ASSEMBLY AND POLE, 48 FT. 1 EACH i
87800100 |CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE A 12 FooT ] VT
87800150 |CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE C 3 FooT 1
87800400 |CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 30-INCH DIAMETER 10 FOOT A
87800415 |CONCRETE FOUNDATION, TYPE E 36-INCH DIAMETER 39 FooT
S — hsdlggﬁ"fEHEl)EAD‘ POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, BRACKET " ——
— ﬁ'&'}‘ﬂ# FfAD' POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 3-SECTION, MAST ARM : o
Bt ;ISSQ_IFEHEI}EAD. POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTICN, BRACKET . e
——— ﬁ'gﬁﬁ EHDEAD, POLYCARBONATE, LED, 1-FACE, 5-SECTION, MAST ARM F EidH
8102719 gg{&ﬁgﬂwﬂﬁﬂrﬂ_ HEAD, LED, 1-FACE, POST MOUNTED WITH " "
88200410 |TRAFFIC SIGNAL BACKPLATE, LOUVERED, FORMED PLASTIC 24 EACH
88500100 [INDUCTIVE LOOP DETECTOR 8 EACH
88600100 |DETECTOR LOOP, TYPE 1 1845 FooT
88800100 |PEDESTRIAN PUSH BUTTON 8 EACH
BIDDER'S PROPOSED TOTAL

Submitted by: J{:D)l/ (.\ :

1€, C’/ Ec"Lf" & (\f ‘ID("}'A‘LJ/ '

At

'7/ w24

Si\Traffic ‘WorldV2013 Tratfic WorldiNON - IDOT BIDS Martin EnginearingiRt 121 & Village Parkway - M Zien\Capy of SOQ-Bid Proposal alsx

Printed: 6/26/2024



Bid Bond

Contractor:
(Name, Legal Status and Address)
Bodine Electric of Decatur

Surety:
(Name, Legal Status and Principal Place of Business)
The Cincinnati Insurance Company

PO Box 976 P O Box 145496
Decatur IL 62526 Cincinnati OH 45250-5496
Owner:

(Name, Legal Status and Address)
Village of Mt. Zion

1400 Mt. Zion Parkway
Mt. Zion, IL 62549

Bond Amount: Ten percent of bid
Project:
(Name, location or address, and Project number, if any)

Village Parkway Traffic Signals

The Contractor and Surety are bound to the Owner in the amount set forth above, for the
payment of which the Contractor and Surety bind themselves, their heirs, executors,
administrators, successors and assigns, jointly and severally, as provided herein. The
conditions of this Bond are such that if the Owner accepts the bid of the Contractor within
the time specified in the bid documents, or within such time period as may be agreed to by
the Owner and Contractor, and the Contractor either (1) enters into a contract with the
Owner in accordance with the terms of such bid, and give such bond or bonds as may be
Specified in the bidding or Contract Documents, with a surety admitted in the jurisdiction
of the Project and otherwise acceptable to the Owner, for the faithful performance of such
Contract and for the prompt payment of labor and material furnished in the prosecution
thereof; or (2) pays to the Owner the difference, not to exceed the amount of this Bond,
between the amount specified in said bid and such larger amount for which the Owner may
in good faith contract with another party to perform the work covered by said bid, then this
obligation shall be null and void, otherwise to remain in full force and effect. The Surety
hereby waived any notice of an agreement between the Owner and Contractor to extend the
time in which the Owner may accept the bid. Waiver of notice by the Surety shall not apply
to any extension exceeding sixty (60) days in the aggregate beyond the time for acceptance
of bids specified in the bid documents, and the Owner and Contractor shall obtain the
Surety’s consent for an extension beyond sixty (60) days.

If this Bond is issued in connection with a subcontractor’s bid to a Contractor, the term
Contractor in this Bond shall be deemed to be Subcontractor and the term Owner shall be
deemed to be Contractor.

When this Bond has been furnished to comply with a statutory or other legal requirement in
the location of the Project, any provision in this Bond conflicting with said statutory or
legal requirement shall be deemed deleted herefrom and provisions conforming to such
statutory or other legal requirement shall be deemed incorporated herein. When so
furnished, the intent is that this Bond shall be construed as a statutory bond and not as a
common law bond.

AIA Document A310tm - 2010

ADDITIONS AND DELETIONS:
The author of this document has added
information needed for its completion.
The author may also have revised the
text of the original ATA standard form.
An Additions and Delefions Report
that notes added information as well as
revisions to the standard form text is
available from the author and should
be reviewed. A vertical line in the left
margin of this document indicates
where the author has added necessary
information and where the author has
added to or deleted from the original
AlIA text.

The document has important legal
consequences. Consultation with an
attorney is encouraged with respect to
its completion or modification.

Any singular reference to Contractor,
Surety, Owner or other party shall be
considered plural where applicable.

AIA Documnent A310 —2010tm The American Institute of Architects
(Converted to form by First Mid Insurance Group)



Signed and sealed this 10th day of July, 2024

Bodine Electric of Decatur

(Contractor as Principal) (Seal)

Coni, Dimte el mmoy

(Witness) (Tile)  Dawsd 6 2 anJ't , Presid e
The Cincinnati Insurance Company
(Surety) (Seal)
W\MM 4 /
g?m'e”) (Titld)-Tifries D. Morgason, Attorney-in-Fact

AIA Document A310 — 2010tm The American Institute of Architects
(Converted to form by First Mid Insurance Group) 2



State of Illinois
} ss:
County of Macon

On 10th day of July, 2024 before me, a Notary Public in and for said County and State, residing therein, duly commissioned and swom, personally
appeared James D. Morgason

known to me to be Attorney-in-Fact of The Cincinnati Insurance Company
the corporation described in and that executed the within and foregoing instrument, and known to me to be the person who executed the said instrument
in behalf of the said corporation, and he duly acknowledged to me that such corporation executed the same.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed my official seal, the day and year stated in this certificate above.

lathigiine. A ey

(Notary Public)

P U U G S R S N N

CATHERINE L ATER
NOTARY PUBLIC, NOTARY SEAL
STATE OF ILLINOIS, MACON COUNTY
COMMISSION # 894369
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES: MAY 07,2027

GG g v

P -
—~




THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

Fairfield, Ohio

POWER OF ATTORNEY

KNOW ALL MEN BY THESE PRESENTS: That THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY and THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY
COMPANY, corporations organized under the laws of the State of Ohio, and having their principal offices in the City of Fairfield, Ohio
(herein collectively called the “Companies”), do hereby constitute and appoint
Kevin J. Breheny; Randy S. Cannady; Tim R. Patton; Daniel A. Martini; Blake E. Allison;
Randy S. Taylor; James D. Margason; Ashlyn Tucker &for Wesley Shade

of Forsyth, lllinois
their true and legal Attorney(s)-in-Fact, each in their separate capacity if more than one is named above, to sign, execute, seal and

deliver on behalf of the Companies as Surely, any and all bands, policies, undertakings or other like instruments, as follows:

Any such obligations in the United States, up to
Forty Million and No/100 Dollars ($40,000,000.00).

This appointment is made under and by authority of the following resolutions adopted by the Boards of Directors of The Cincinnati
Insurance Company and The Cincinnati Casualty Company, which resolutions are now in full force and effect, reading as follows:

RESOLVED, that the President or any Senior Vice President be hereby authorized, and empowered to appoint Attorneys-in-Fact
of the Company to execute any and all bonds, policies, undertakings, or other like instruments on behalf of the Corporation, and
may authorize any officer or any such Attorney-in-Fact to affix the corporate seal; and may with or without cause modify or
revoke any such appointment or authority. Any such writings so executed by such Attorneys-in-Fact shall be binding upon the
Company as if they had been duly executed and acknowledged by the regularly elected officers of the Company.

RESOLVED, that the signature of the President or any Senior Vice President and the seal of the Company may be affixed by
facsimile on any power of attorney granted, and the signature of the Secretary or Assistant Vice-President and the Seal of the
Company may be affixed by facsimile to any certificate of any such power and any such power of certificate bearing such
facsimile signature and seal shall be valid and binding on the Company. Any such power so executed and sealed and certified
by certificate so executed and sealed shall, with respect to any bond or undertaking to which it is attached, continue to be valid

and binding on the Company.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Companies have caused these presents to be sealed with their corporate seals, duly attested by their
President or any Senior Vice President this 16th day of March, 2021.

THE CINCINNATI INSURANCE COMPANY
THE CINCINNATI CASUALTY COMPANY

STATE OF OHIO )SS: Sk el A ODew

COUNTY OF BUTLER )

On this 16th day of March, 2021 before me came the above-named President or Senior Vice President of The Cincinnati Insurance
Company and The Cincinnati Casualty Company, to me personally known to be the officer described herein, and acknowledged that the
seals affixed to the precading instrument are the corporate seals of said Companies and the corporate seals and the signature of the
officer were duly affixed and subscribed to said instrument by the authority and direction of said corporations.

Keith Cgltétt, Attorney at Law
Notary Public — State of Ohio
N My commission has no expiration date.

o

L F g
£ OF Yo Section 147.03 O.R.C.
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|, the undersigned Secretary or Assistant Vice-President of The Cincinnati Insurance Company and The Cincinnati Casualty Company,
hereby certify that the above is the Original Power of Attorney issued by said Companies, and do hereby further certify that the said
Power of Attorney is still in full force and effect.

Given under my hand and seal of said Companies at Fairfield, Ohio, this 10th  day of July , 2024

‘}Q§.\||Flir‘ﬂrpc
& 0
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BN-1457 (3/21)



ltem: 3
Date: 7/15/2024

Board Memorandum

TO: Honorable Mayor and Village Trustees
FR: Julie Miller, Village Administrator

RE: Discussion and Approval of an Agreement Between the Village of Mt. Zion and
TWM, Inc. for Professional Services

DT: July 12, 2024

Presented for consideration is an agreement for professional engineering services
between the Village and TWM, Inc. TWM, Inc. has an office in Decatur and has done
work with other local entities in the area.

The attached agreement, like the Village's agreements with other engineering firms,
defines the services that will be performed and the manner in which the Village will
initiate work through a task order. The agreement does not require the Village to use
TWM, Inc. exclusively. Also included with the agreement are the agreed-upon hourly
billing rates. Rates are subject to change each calendar year.

| recommend approving the agreement as presented.
Proposed Motion:

To approve the attached Agreement Between the Village of Mt. Zion and TWM,
Inc. for Professional Services as presented



AGREEMENT FOR PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
General On Call Municipal Engineering Services

SECTION 1 DEFINITION AND PARTIES

This is an AGREEMENT between TWM, INC., hereinafter referred to asthe ENGINEER, and VILLAGE
OF MT. ZION, ILLINQOIS hereinafter referred to asthe VILLAGE.

The VILLAGE proposes to engage the ENGINEER to furnish certain On Call Municipal
Engineering Services.

SECTION 2 SCOPES OF SERVICES

Specific scopes of services will be defined by the VILLAGE by a Task Order on a lump sum basis or on
atime and material basis with a not to exceed limit per Task Order (basic format provided in “Exhibit
Al\)-

For smaller assignments and/or emergency situations, the VILLAGE may contact ENGINEER by
telephone, E-mail, facsimile, in person or by any other means, to request and verbally authorize that
ENGINEER provide professional services, in the absence of a more formal written authorization. In such
case, if time allows, ENGINEER will typically confirm via email the scope of work, schedule, and budget
of such an assignment.

SECTION 3 TIME FOR PERFORMANCE

The VILLAGE and the ENGINEER will define amutually agreeable time of performance for each
individual task order.

SECTION 4 COMPENSATION

The ENGINEER may submit invoices as frequently as monthly. The ENGINEER will provide a schedule of
Professional Service Rates or Hourly Fee schedule as an attachment denoted at “Exhibit B”, which are
subject to adjustment in January for each year.

The VILLAGE also agrees to reimburse ENGINEER for outside services, such as subconsultant services,
delivery services, express mail, or the printing and production of plan documents, at ENGINEER’S actual
cost plus 15%.

The ENGINEER will use the address listed below for receiving payments from the Village.

TWM, Inc.
4940 0ld Collinsville Road
Swansea, IL 62226

1



The Village will use the address listed below for receiving invoices from the
ENGINEER.
Village of Mt. Zion
1400 Mt. Zion Parkway
Mount Zion, IL 62549

SECTION 5 GENERAL CONDITIONS

Attached are the General Conditions denoted in “Exhibit C"

SECTION 6 TERM

This AGREEMENT between ENGINEER and VILLAGE will be in effect from

20 to ,20

Accepted this day of , 20

By:

Village of Mt. Zion, lllinois

. Tt £ G

Randel E. Zilz — Branch Manager
TWM, Inc.



EXHIBIT B

HOURLY RATE SCHEDULE

THOUVENOT, WADE & MOERCHEN, INC.

SCHEDULE OF FEES

Principal  .iaidauaiesiisai e iinmsaii e n e i dsied
Senior Engineer ... ... ie e
Senior Project Manager .........iiinnirnnnsas

Project Engineer V. . ... ... .. i iiiiiaiaans
Project Engineer IV ... .....ciiiiiiiiiiniananens

Project ENGineer il . ... .o e smesssmeis s s e s o
Project Engineerll ......... ...ttt iiieiinnnna.
Projact ENGINBBEL v wsimvim s i siom emin st wiaie s o udaes s s

Project ManagerlV . ce. cws sien s ivisesens e s e e 8 fmme i e e
Projact Manager il ..o vinme s @ e @i e85 &

Project Manager|ll ........ ...t iuiniennnnnnnnnn

Project Manager |  ........ ... ... ... i,

Senior Structural Engineer . .. ...................
Structural Engineer V .. .. ... ... ... . L L
Structural Engineer IV .. ... ......... ... ... ...
Structural Engineerlll . ... ... .. i iiiainnannan

Structural Engineerll ......... .. iiiiiiiiaiia.
Structural Engineer!|  ........ .. ... .. ... ...

Survey Crew (3 personcrew) .........covvuvunsns
Survey Crew (2 personcrew) ..........coovuuennn
Survey Crew (2 person crew w/Robotics or GPS) ...

Survey Crew (1 person w/Robotics ar GPS) .......
Survey Crew (2 person w/3D Scanner) ............
Survey Crew (1 person w/3D Scanner) ............

3D Scanning Technician ............. ... ... ...,
TFOERRICIAN ME o o smnn o i murss e e s s s s
Technician V ... .iviviieniriiiensrnirssnaancas v

Technitcian IV  ...... i civvvviinirtncisrtnnirans
Tachniclan Il  .osvsmem e memes e s s s s

TeohnIolan M wunaremme s e sms i e winaiem s
Tachnlcianl 0 c..sciicsvvesiemesis e semeeasase s eeses
Jr.Technlclan ... ... o oiiiiiia i

T MBNAGEE e aiae e sl aivle wias iale sl sa s siss aibe

Systems Administrator .. ......... ... ... oo

CadManager .........ciceivanearavesrarasins
CadDesignerlll ... viianviacisrivinssvans
Cad Deslgnerll -coviiiviseis misive e e dai
Cad'Deslgner] sua s R R e

Accountantlll 5 i sdsialain s e

Accountantll .. ... ... iiiiiiaiaiiiiindiie
Accountant| ... .. ieieai e tiea e
Word Processing ... ..cuviennrnrnnnncennsennnns

Air & Vacuum Testing 2 Technicians w/ Equipment

Live Sewer Testing .
Mandrel Testing 2 Technicians w/ Equipment

Live Sewer Testing 2
Video Testing 1 Technician w/ Equipment

2 Technicians w/Equipment

$200.00
$183.00
$183.00
$180.00
$171.00
$161.00
$151.00
$140.00

$171.00
$161.00
$151.00
$140.00

$194.00
$189.00
$179.00
$170.00
$158.00
$151.00

$246.00
$194.00
$207.00
$149.00
$279.00
$210.00

$167.00
$113.00
$105.00
$100.00
$94.00
$89.00
$84.00
$59.00

$147.00
$126.00
$127.00
$114.00
$104.00

$93.00

$133.00
$115.00
$96.00
$85.00

$231.00
$297.00
$212.00
$278.00
$247.00
$337.00



EXHIBIT C
GENERAL CONDITIONS

PAYMENT PROVISIONS

The Engineer will bill the Village monthly for services and reimbursable expenses. Invoices are due and payable
within 30 days of issuance. The Engineer can bill the Village for any direct costs the Engineer incurs in the
prosecution of this work. Direct costs may include sub consultants the Engineer contracts to perform a portion of
the Village’s scope. Any use of a sub consultants must be approved by the Village. Reimbursable expenses will
also include any out-of-pocket costs directly related to the project. Basis for billings of reimbursable expenses will
be actual cost plus 15%. The above financial arrangements are on the basis of prompt payment of the bills and
the orderly and continuous progress of the Project. The Village will expect the Engineer to start services promptly
after receipt of acceptance of this proposal. If there are protracted delays for reasons beyond the Village's or
Engineer’s control, the Village would expect to negotiate with the Engineer an equitable adjustment of
compensation taking into consideration the impact of such delay including but not limited to changes in price
indices and pay scales applicable to the period when services are in fact being rendered.

GENERAL LIABILITY AND LIMITATION THEREOF

To the fullest extent permitted by law, Village and Engineer waive against each other, and the other’s employees,
officers, directors, members, agents, insurers, partners, and consultants, any and all claims for or entitlement to
special, incidental, indirect, or consequential damages arising out of, resulting from, or in any way related to this
Agreement or individual Task Orders.

The Engineer agrees to hold the Village harmless and to indemnify the Village on account of any liability due to
bodily injury or property damage arising directly out of the Engineer’s negligent acts, but such hold harmless and
indemnity will be limited per Task Order to the total Engineering fee for that Task Order.

THIRD PARTY CLAIMS

Nothing contained in this Agreement shall create a contractual relationship with or a cause of action in favor of a
third party against either the Engineer or the Village. The Engineering services under this Agreement are being
performed solely for the Village’s benefit, and no other entity shall have any claim against the Village because of
this Agreement or the performance or nonperformance of services hereunder. The Engineer agrees to include a
provision in all contracts with contractors and other entities involved in this project to carry out the intent of this
paragraph.

OWNERSHIP AND USE

Upon full payment of all sums due or anticipated to be due us under this Agreement and upon performance of all
the Engineer’s obligations under this Agreement, the latest original Drawings and Specifications and the latest
electronic data prepared by the Engineer for the Project shall become the Village’s property. This conveyance
shall not deprive the Engineer the right to retain electronic data or other reproducible copies of the Drawings and
Specifications or the right to reuse information contained in them in the normal course of the Engineers
professional activities. The Engineer shall be deemed the author of such electronic data or documents, shall retain
all rights not specifically conveyed, and shall be given appropriate credit in any public display of such Drawings
and Specifications. The Engineer will, however, retain ownership and possession of original recorded plats. The
Village will not use or authorize any other person to use the Drawings, Specifications, electronic data and other
investments of service on other projects, for additions to this Project or for completion of this Project by others so
long as the Village is not adjudged to be in default under this Agreement. Reuse without the Engineer’s
professional involvement will be at the Village’s sole risk and without liability to the Engineer.

4



TIMING OF STANDARDS

The Engineer’s endeavor to perform our services in accardance with standards, building codes, and ordinances in
effect at the time of service using that level of care and skill ordinarily exercised by members of the profession
currently practicing in the same or similar locality and under similar conditions. The Village understands that
these standards and level of care and skill change with time and that substantially delayed use of the Engineer’s
documents without the Engineer’s involvement are at the Village’'s own risk.

TERMINATION

This agreement may be terminated by either party upon seven business days' written notice in the event of
substantial failure by the other party to perform in accordance with the terms hereof through no fault of the
terminating party. In the event of any termination, The Village will pay for all services the Engineer has rendered
to the effective date of termination.

DISPUTE RESOLUTION

In an effort to resolve any conflicts that arise during the design or construction of the Project or following the
completion of the Project, the Engineer and the Village agree that all disputes between us arising out of or
relating to this Agreement or the Project shall be submitted to non-binding mediation unless the parties mutually
agree otherwise.

UNFORESEEN CONDITIONS

The Engineer’s services may be provided to assist the Village in making changes to an existing facility for which
the Village shall furnish documentation and information upon which the Engineer may rely for its accuracy and
completeness. Unless specifically authorized or confirmed in writing by the Village, the Engineer shall not be
required to perform or to have others perform destructive testing or to investigate concealed or unknown
conditions.

RELIANCE ON INFORMATION

In the event documentation or information furnished by the Village is inaccurate or incomplete, all resulting
damages, -losses and expenses, including the cost of Engineer’s Additional Services, shall be borne by the Village.
The Village will indemnify and hold harmless the Engineer, sub-consultants and agents and employees of any of
them from and against claims. damages, losses and expenses, including but not limited to attorneys' fees, which
arise as a result of documentation or information furnished by the Village.

CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS

Performance of your services does not imply liability by the Engineer for Contractor means, methods, techniques,
sequences or procedures of construction selected by Contractor safety precautions and programs incident to the
work of Contractor or for any failure of Contractor to comply with laws, rules, regulations, ordinances, codes or
orders applicable to Contractor furnishing and performing their work. Accordingly, the Village can neither
guarantee the performance of the construction contracts by Contractor nor assume responsibility for Contractor
failure to furnish and perform work in accordance with Contract Documents.

JOBSITE SAFETY
Insofar as jobsite safety is concerned, the Engineer is responsible solely for the Engineer’s employees' activities on
the jobsite, but this shall not be construed to relieve the Village or any construction contractors from their
responsibilities for maintaining a safe jobsite. Neither the Engineer’s professional activities nor the presence of
the Village’s employees and sub consultants shall be construed to imply the Engineer have any responsibility for
methods of work performance supervision, sequencing of construction or safety in, on, or about the jobsite. The
Village agrees that the general contractor is solely responsible for jobsite safety. The Engineer may be made an
additional insured under the general contractor's general liability insurance policy.
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HAZARDOUS MATERIALS

As used in this Agreement. the term "hazardous materials” shall mean any substances, including but not limited
to asbestos, toxic or hazardous waste, PCBs, combustible gasses and materials, petroleum or radioactive
materials (as each of these is defined in applicable federal statures) or any other substances under any conditions
and in such quantities as would pose a substantial danger to persons or property exposed to such substances at
or near the project site.

The Engineer acknowledges that the scope of services does not include any services related to the investigation of
the presence of any hazardous or toxic materials. In the event that the Village or any other party encounter any
hazardous materials, or should it become known to that such materials may be present on or about the jobsite or
any adjacent areas that may affect the performance of the Engineer’s services, the Village may, at the Village’s
option and without liability for consequential or any other damages, suspend performance of the Engineering
services under this Agreement until the Village retains appropriate consultants or contractors to identify and
abate or remove the hazardous materials and warrant that the jobsite is in full compliance with laws and
regulations regarding such materials.
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MONTHLY HIGHLIGHTS
JUNE 2024

e  MOTOR VEHICLE THEFT- During the month of June the MZPD took four stolen vehicle reports and several
burglary to motor vehicle reports. All stolen vehicles were recovered across Macon and Sangamon Counties.
These incidents are believed to be related. The investigation is ongoing, however several suspects have been
identified. The initial suspect information was gathered through the Flock LPR cameras installed at State Hwy
121 and Wildwood. We expect to make multiple arrests in the next several weeks.

e DRIVING UNDER THE INFLUENCE- On June 11 at around 12:30pm the Central Illinois Regional Dispatch Center
notified officers in Macon County of a possible intoxicated driver in the area of State Hwy 121 and Route 36.
Shortly after receiving this transmission, the vehicle was spotted by a Mt. Zion officer at State Hwy 121 and
Spitler Park Drive. The officer followed the vehicle and observed it was driving erratically. He signaled the
vehicle to stop near State Hwy 121 at Main Street. While speaking with the driver, a 45 year old female, the
officer noticed signs of intoxication. The driver failed all field sobriety tests and was arrested for DUI. On
searching the vehicle, officers found several open bags of cannabis, cannabis gummies, and methadone. The
driver was transported to SMH for a blood draw before being booked into the Macon County Jail. Pending
charges include DUI, Unlawful Possession of Cannabis, and Possession of a Controlled Substance.

e FORGERY- In April of 2024 a male entered local bank and attempted to deposit a US Treasury Check
amounting more than $60,000 into his checking account. The bank checked with the US Treasury
Department and confirmed the check was not valid. The US Treasury Department and US Secret Service and
confirmed the name and amount on the check had been altered. On June 24t officers located the suspect, a
24 yoa male at his residence in Decatur. He admitted to trying to deposit the check in a recently opened
checking account, however did not provide specific information on how he came into possession the check.
The suspect was arrested and booked into the Macon County Jail. The pending charge is 1 count of Forgery.
This case is still under investigation as officers believe there are other people involved.
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Criminal Arrests Traffic Crashes 3
Ordinance Violations 0 Traffic Citations 34



